A
Maddocks

Lawyers
140 William Street
Date ‘g f O (9 / ZD ["'f Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

Telephone 61 3 9288 0555
Facsimile 61 3 9288 0666

info@maddocks.com.au
www.maddocks.com.au

DX 259 Melbourne

Kew Residential Services Development
Agreement
Fourth Deed of Variation

Secretary to the Department of State Development, Business and Innovation
and

Kew Development Corporation Pty Ltd
ACN 119 766 264
and

Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd
ACN 001 215 069

Interstate offices
Canberra Sydney

Affiliated offices around the world through the
[5558207: 12986425_2] Advoc network - www.advoc.com



(LI RO

Maddocks
Contents
1 Definitions and interpretation..........ccccciiiiii e 2
2 Variation of Principal Agreement ..........cccccmiininimseimi s e 2
2.1 GS T stk inin v o e L e e A 2
22 ConstructioniofCariParnk: i in il an i niaaianii b it 4
23 ProjectiOffice DaValonmMent: . i i i it ittt tesiasratihesesasasareiraisiatvasaiatt 5
2.4 Stage 2 Community Houses Payment.............cccoeiviiiiiiniicse e, 5
2.5 Liguidated Damades - immnnaindanmiaina s nitlinn lndannaininshn g 6
2.6 CommunityiRacilitios s s o s i R e 6
2.7 I e T L L T T 10
2.8 Schedule6idriimin i v s e e e 14
29 Schedule 7 inai i i i e D et e nn 14
210 MiscellaneoUs i i e L AT R R AT 16
2.1 Rrojecti] erm sttt i S A i e S e e e 17
2.12 Substantial Commencement of @ Stage ..., 17
3. General i e i e e G T 17
4, Consent and Acknowledgement of Guarantor.............cccccvcinmnninnnn s, 18
5. Legal costs . o R e R i e R e
ATTACHMENT 1 e i S  a  a R s i nasan 20
Car Park Plan: i s asisis maanain o ol demiiinnh i e e L i S 20
ATTACHMENT 2.t nniiis s Srarnim s n L e i i e e Ny 21
Staging Plan .. siaasbssinas b nnaniinniiiie b s s sl i iiine i i 21

[5558207: 12986425_2) page i



(LU EMR RO
Maddocks

Kew Residential Services Development Agreement
Fourth Deed of Variation

Dated 123 /o6 [ 204

Parties
Name Secretary to the Department of State Development, Business and
Innovation, acting pursuant to a Nomination Order issued in respect of
the Project on 30 August 2005 by the Governor in Council on the
recommendation of the Premier, for and behalf of the Crown in right of
the State of Victoria
Address 121 Exhibition Street, Melbourne, Vic 3000
Short name State
Name Kew Development Corporation Pty Ltd ACN 119 766 264
Address Level 21, Governor Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney, NSW 2000
Short name Developer
Name Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 001 215 069
Address Level 21, Governor Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney, NSW 2000
Short name Guarantor
Background
A. This Deed is supplemental to an agreement titled ‘Kew Residential Services Development

Agreement' entered into between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor dated 27
October 2006 (Principal Agreement) as varied by:

A

A2

A3

A4

[6558207: 12986425_2]

Deed of Variation between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor dated 28
August 2009;

Deed of Release between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor dated 28
August 2009;

Second Deed of Variation between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor
dated 13 June 2012; and

Third Deed of Variation between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor dated
8 April 2013.

page 1



(ORI R
Maddocks

B. The State, the Developer and the Guarantor have agreed to further vary the Principal
Agreement to amongst other matters:

B.1 amend the land value for the purposes of calculating the margin scheme to the
taxable supply of all Lots and the Site generally;

B.2 establish a process for determining whether there is an alternative method
available for calculating the GST payable on the taxable supply of all Lots and the
Site generally;

B.3 amend the terms and conditions governing payment of the Stage 2 Community
Houses Payment and the Liquidated Damages; and

B.4 vary the terms and conditions governing the Developer’s obligations in relation to
the Community Facilities and the Heritage Buildings,

on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.

The Parties Agree

1. Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Capitalised terms which are used but not expressly defined in this Deed have the meanings
given in the Principal Agreement.

1.2 The provisions of clauses A1.2 (Construction), A1.11 (Delegation), A4.2 (Interpretation of
Agreement), A7.1 (Representations and Warranties), A7.3 (Reliance on Representations
and Warranties), A25 (Disputes), A26 (GST), A28 (Confidentiality and Publicity), A29
(Communications) and A30 (Miscellaneous) of the Principal Agreement form part of this
Deed as if set out at length in this Deed.

2. Variation of Principal Agreement
With effect from the date of this Deed, the Principal Agreement is varied as follows:
2.1 GST
2.1.1 The following new definitions are inserted into the Principal Agreement:
(a) Margin Scheme means the margin scheme as defined in the GST Law.

(b) Government GST Margin Scheme means the government margin scheme
provisions contained at item 4 of section 75-10(3) of the GST Law.

2.1.2 Clause A26.5 is amended to read as follows:
'A26.5 Margin Scheme

(a) Subject to clause A26.6, the State and the Developer agree that
the State shall apply the Margin Scheme to the taxable supply
of all Lots and the Site generally, unless they agree otherwise
with respect to any part of the Site. The State and the
Developer agree that for the purposes of the Margin Scheme,
the value of the Site as at 15 March 2007 (excluding the
Community Houses) is $90.2 million in accordance with the

[5558207: 12986425_2) page 2



(1L DI E SRR ANy
Maddocks

‘value at transfer date’ valuation prepared by RM2 Rogers Milne
Marshall as delegated contract valuer for the Valuer General
and dated 14 March 2013 (GST Valuation).

(b) The State shall seek a refund for the overpayment of GST paid
by the State in relation to Stages 1, 2, 3Aand 3Bas a
consequence of the value of the Site used by the State for the
purposes of the Margin Scheme being lower than the GST
Valuation.

(c) If the State obtains a refund of any overpayment of GST from
the Commonwealth as a consequence of the State using the
GST Valuation for the purposes of calculating the GST payable
on the supply of all Lots and the Site generally (GST Valuation
Refund), the GST Valuation Refund will be paid to the
Developer and will constitute Project Revenue.

(d) The State is liable for any additional GST payable by the State
if:
(i) the valuation of the Site as at 1 July 2001 (excluding

the Community Houses) is less than $50 million; or

(i) the State fails to comply with any Margin Scheme
requirements under the GST law.’

21.3 A new clause A26.6 is inserted as follows:
'A26.6 Government GST Margin Scheme

{a) Notwithstanding clause A26.5, the State and the Developer agree
that in accordance with the process outlined in this clause A26.6,
the State will investigate whether the Government GST Margin
Scheme is eligible to be applied to the taxable supply of all Lots
and the Site generally in lieu of the Margin Scheme.

(b)  The State will undertake an initial assessment to determine
whether the State considers it is eligible to apply the Government
GST Margin Scheme to the taxable supply of all Lots and the Site
generally in lieu of the Margin Scheme.

(c) If the State determines that the State is eligible to use the
Government GST Margin Scheme and there are benefits from
electing to do so, the State will engage by tender an external
qualified consultant to undertake all work required to obtain a
refund from the Commonwealth of any overpayment of GST as a
consequence of the State using the Government GST Margin
Scheme in lieu of the Margin Scheme.

(d)  Subject to paragraph (f), the State will be solely responsible for:

(i) undertaking the initial assessment in accordance with
paragraph (b);

(ii) appointing an external consultant in accordance with
paragraph (c);

(i)  managing the process for obtaining a refund (if applicable) in
accordance with paragraph (c); and

[6558207: 12986425_2] page 3



(1O E SO TR AR
Maddocks

(iv) paying all costs incurred by the State in accordance with
paragraphs (b) and (c).

(e) The State may at any time determine in its absolute discretion to
cease any further action in accordance with this clause A26.6 and
continue use of the Margin Scheme in accordance with clause
A26.5.

(f If the State elects to apply the Government GST Margin Scheme in
lieu of the Margin Scheme and obtains a refund of any
overpayment of GST from the Commonwealth (Government GST
Margin Scheme Refund) as a consequence, then the
Government GST Margin Scheme Refund will be distributed as
follows:

(i) firstly, all costs incurred by the State under this clause A26.6
will be reimbursed to the State from the Government GST
Margin Scheme Refund. The State will provide the
Developer with a written summary of all costs incurred by
the State and which are to be repaid from the Government
GST Margin Scheme Refund;

(i)  secondly, the Developer will be entitled to be paid that
proportion of the Government GST Margin Scheme Refund
(if any) representing the GST Valuation Refund in
accordance with clause A26.5 (to the extent not already paid
under clause A26.5); and

(i)  the balance of the Government GST Margin Scheme Refund
(after deduction of the amounts payable under
subparagraphs (i) and (ii)) will be paid equally to the State
and the Developer.

(g) If the State elects to apply the Government GST Margin Scheme in
lieu of the Margin Scheme in accordance with this clause A26, the
State and the Developer agree that for the purposes of clause
A26.5 the State shall apply the Government GST Margin Scheme
and not the Margin Scheme and the principles in subparagraphs (f)
(i) and (iii) will apply to any GST savings made as a consequence.

2.1.4 Clause A26.6 is renumbered as clause A26.7.
2.2 Construction of Car Park
221 Clause B21(a) is amended to read:
"(a) The Developer must construct a permanent car park comprising 12 car spaces in the
location of the existing temporary car park in Stage 1 as denoted on the Car Park Plan by 30

September 2014.".

222 The Car Park Plan attached as schedule 20 to the Principal Agreement is deleted
and replaced by the plan attached as Attachment 1 to this Deed.

223 The definition of 'Car Park Plan’ is amended to change the reference from
'schedule 19’ to 'schedule 20",

2.2.4 For the avoidance of doubt, the land comprised in the Car Park Plan and each
certificate of title relating to the land comprised in the Car Park Plan, is to be issued
to and held by the State absolutely.

[56558207: 12986425_2] page 4



R T
Maddocks

2.3 Project Office Development
The following new clause is inserted into the Principal Agreement:
'C14 Redevelopment of Project Office Precinct

(a) 'Project Office Precinct’ means that part of the Site used by the
Developer as a project office for the Project and which
comprises Stage 8 on the Staging Plan.

(b) The Developer will undertake an assessment to determine
whether the developable area of the Site allows for Additional
Sale Lots to be constructed in the Project Office Precinct
(Additional Sale Lots).

(c) If the Developer confirms fo the State that Additional Sale Lots
would be permissible (subject to any approvals required), the
State will use its reasonable endeavours to assist the
Developer to obtain all relevant Planning Permits and other
Authorisations which are necessary or desirable to facilitate the
Additional Sale Lots in the Project Office Precinct (Planning
Approvals).

(d) The Developer must obtain the consent of the State to the form
and content of any application for the Planning Approvals prior
to submission to the Planning Authority. Nothing in this clause
imposes any obligation on the State as Planning Authority to
grant or approve any Planning Approvals.

(e) The Developer bears the risk should the Developer not obtain
the Planning Approvals, and the Developer is solely responsible
for paying all costs incurred in obtaining the Planning
Approvals.

(f) If the Developer obtains the Planning Approvals, any payment
due to the State for each Additional Sale Lot will be calculated
in accordance with schedule 12. For the avoidance of doubt,
when calculating any payment due to the State for each
Additional Sale Lot, all payments previously made to the State
on the Settlement of the existing Lots will be taken into account
in determining any payment due to the State for each Additional
Sale Lot.

(9) For the avoidance of doubt the Lot Sale Price for each
Additional Sale Lot (exclusive of GST) will constitute Project
Revenue and the costs in constructing any Additional Sale Lot
will constitute Project Expenditure for the purposes of
calculating any Revenue Share Land Payment under the
Development Agreement.’

24 Stage 2 Community Houses Payment
241 Clause 2.5 of schedule 12 is amended to read as follows:
'The Developer must pay to the State an amount of $4,850,000 (plus GST) on the

Revised Developer Payment Date together with interest calculated from 1 July
2014 up to and including the day of payment at the Developer Interest Rate.’

[6558207: 12986425_2] page 5



(LR
Maddocks

24.2 The definitions of ’Initial Stage 2 Community Houses Payment’, 'Initial Stage 2
Community Houses Payment Guarantee’ and 'Final Stage 2 Community Houses
Payment’ are deleted.

243 The definition of 'Stage 2 Community Houses Payment" is amended to read as
follows:

'Stage 2 Community Houses Payment’ means the amount payable by the
Developer to the State in accordance with clause D1.2(c) and clause 2.5 of
schedule 12.

25 Liquidated Damages

2.5.1 For the purposes of clause B14.10 of the Principal Agreement, the State and the
Developer agree that the amount of Liquidated Damages payable by the Developer
to the State in accordance with clause B14.10 is $915,747.45 (Liquidated
Damages Amount).

2.5.2 The Developer must pay to the State the Liquidated Damages Amount (together
with interest calculated in accordance with clause A27 of the Development
Agreement to be calculated on and from 31 December 2011) on 1 July 2014, The
State and the Developer agree that the applicable interest rate for the purposes of
calculating interest in accordance with clause A27 being the rate calculated in
accordance with clause A27 as at 31 December 2011 is 6.46% per annum.

253 The State and the Developer agree that the Liquidated Damages Amount (together
with interest) as at 1 July 2014 is $1,063,884.36.

26 Community Facilities

2.6.1 The following definitions are deleted:
(a) Community Facilities;
(b) Community Facilities Area;
{c) Community Facilities Date for Completion,;
(d) Community Facilities Obligations;
(e} Recreation Centre; and
(f) Recreation Centre Specifications.

2.6.2 The following definitions are amended:

(a) paragraph (c) of the definition of 'Community Houses Default’ is deleted and
replaced with 'deleted’;

(b)  paragraph (c) of the definition of '‘Completion’ is deleted,
(c) paragraph (bb) of the definition of 'Termination Events’ is deleted.
2.6.3 Clause A5.5 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting 'and Community Facilities’ from the heading of the clause;

[56558207: 12986425_2] page 6



2.6.4

26.5

2.6.6

26.7

2.6.8

2.6.9

(5558207 12986425_2]

R TR N
Maddocks

(b) by deleting the words 'and/or the Community Facilities Date for Completion’
from paragraph (a);

(¢) by deleting the words 'and/or the Community Facilities Date for Completion’
from the introductory words of paragraph (b);

(d) by deleting the words "and/or the Community Facilities Date for Completion’
from paragraph (b)(i);

(e) by deleting the words 'for each of Stage 2 and the Community Facilities’ in
paragraph (b)(ii) and replacing them with the words ‘for Stage 2,

) by deleting the words "and/or completion of the Community Facilities by the
Community Facilities Date for Completion’ in paragraph (b)(iii);

(@) by deleting the words 'and/or the Community Facilities Date for Completion’
in paragraph (c).

Clause A18 is amended by deleting:

(a) the words 'if, at the date of assignment, the Developer has not Completed
the Community Facilities’ from the end of the introductory paragraph of
clause A18.4(b);

{(b) paragraphs (b)(i), (ii), (iv) and (v);

(c)  paragraph (e);

(d) the words in clause A18.6(b)(iv) from ... provided that in the event' to the
end of the paragraph.

Clause A18A is deleted.
Clause A20.2 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting the words 'or the Community Facilities Obligations by the
Community Facilities Date for Completion’ in paragraph (b)(ii);

{b) by deleting the words 'and the Developer demonstrating in the case of a
Community Houses Default that Completion of the Community Facilities
Obligations will occur no later than the Community Facilities Date for
Completion’ in paragraph (f).

Clause A21.1 is amended by deleting the words 'or the Community Facilities
Obligations’ and 'or the Community Facilities Date for Completion’ from paragraph

(c)ii).
Clause B7 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting the words 'Completion of the Community Facilities by the
Community Facilities Date for Completion’ from clause B7.2(a);

(b) by deleting the words 'and the Community Facilities’ where twice occurring in
clause B7.3.

Clause B8.3 is amended by deleting the words 'and the Community Facilities

Obligations to Completion by the Community Facilities Date for Completion’ from
paragraph ( c¢).

page 7



LTI RREA IO T
Maddocks

2.6.10 Clause B13 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting the words 'and the Community Facilities Obligations’ in clause
B13.2(b)(i) and (iii);

(b) by deleting the words ’or the Community Facilities’ in clauses B13.2(b)(ii)(B)
and (D);

(c) by deleting the words 'the Community Facilities Date for Completion’ in
clauses B13.2(d) and B13.3(d);

(d) by deleting the words 'and Community Facilities’ in clauses B13.3(a) and

(b)(iii)(BY;
(e) by deleting the words 'or the Community Facilities’ in clause B13.3(a).
2.6.11 Clause B14 is amended as follows:
(a) by deleting the words 'and the Community Facilities' in clause B14.2(a);

(b) by deleting the words 'and the Completion of the Community Facilities ...’ to
the end of that paragraph in clause B14.3(c);

(c) by deleting clause B14.3(d).
2.6.12 Clause B15 is deleted and replaced with the following clause:
'‘B15 Heritage Buildings

B15.1 The State and the Developer agree that the Development
Budget includes an allowance of $5,000,000 (plus GST) for the
design, site preparation and building costs associated with the
repair and construction of associated facilities in the Heritage
Buildings (Heritage Building Allowance).

B15.2  Prior to the Revised Developer Payment Date, the Developer
must engage an independent auditor (to be approved by the
State) to verify the expenditure which has been incurred by the
Developer in relation to the Heritage Buildings (including
expenditure incurred in maintaining the Heritage Buildings in
accordance with clause B15.6) (Expended Amount) and must
provide a copy of the auditor's report to the State as soon as
practicable after the audit report is received and in any event by
no later than the Revised Developer Payment Date. The cost
incurred in obtaining the audit report will form part of Project
Expenditure.

B15.3  On the Revised Developer Payment Date, the Developer must
pay to the State an amount calculated by deducting the
Expended Amount from the Heritage Building Allowance
(Heritage Building Repayment) together with interest in
accordance with clause B15.4. On payment of the Heritage
Building Repayment together with interest in accordance with
clause B15.4, the State releases the Developer from any future
obligations in relation to the Heritage Core.

B15.4 Interest shall accrue on the unexpended portion of the
Heritage Building Allowance from 1 July 2014 until payment of

the Heritage Building Repayment. Interest will be calculated on

[5558207: 12986425_2) page 8



[6558207: 12986425_2]

B15.5

B15.6

B15.7

B15.8

B15.9

(1L EIEC UG TR 1
Maddocks

the daily balance of the unexpended portion of the Heritage
Building Allowance at the Developer Interest Rate

The State and the Developer must agree on that part of the Site
which constitutes the Heritage Core and in the event the parties
are unable to agree, the dispute will be determined in
accordance with clause A25. For the purposes of this clause,
'Heritage Core' comprises the Heritage Buildings and all other
surrounding land which Heritage Victoria requires to be retained
or maintained in conjunction with the use or development of the
Heritage Buildings.

For the avoidance of doubt, the land comprising the Heritage
Core and each certificate of title relating to the land comprised
in the Heritage Core is to be issued to and held by the State
absolutely and may be dealt with by the State in its absolute
discretion.

The Developer must maintain the Heritage Buildings up until the
earlier of the completion of the sale by the State of the Heritage
Buildings or the Revised Developer Payment Date including
carrying out all repair and maintenance reasonably required to
ensure that the Heritage Buildings are maintained in their
current state of repair. The Developer must seek written
approval from the State prior to expending any further funds
from the Heritage Building Allowance in relation to the Heritage
Buildings. The State must not unreasonably withhold approval
to any expenditure reasonably required to ensure that the
Heritage Buildings are maintained in their current state of
repair.

Notwithstanding clause B15.7, the State is responsible for and
bears the risk of:

(a) compliance with the terms of the Heritage Permit and
the Heritage Guarantee Conditions;

(b) dealing with and satisfying the Planning Authority in
respect of any reduction in the provision of public
open space which results or may result:

(i from an alternative re-development of the
Heritage Core to that which is currently
specified in the Development Plan including
any additional area required under clause
B15.4 (which must not include any area
within the Project Office Precinct which the
Developer may develop in accordance with
clause C14); or

(ii) from the construction of the Car Park.

The State will use its reasonable endeavours to obtain the
return to the State of the Heritage Guarantee from Heritage
Victoria. If the State is unable to procure the return of the
Heritage Guarantee from Heritage Victoria, then the provisions
of clause A23.7 will apply.

page 9



(PR TOERCRTIN
Maddocks

B15.10 Without limiting the provisions of clause A14, the Developer
agrees that all materials and documents created by or on behalf
of the Developer or the Guarantor in relation to the Heritage
Buildings and the Community Facilities (as defined in the
Development Agreement prior to the Fourth Deed of Variation)
constitute Materials and/or Pre-Existing Matter to which the
provisions of clause A14 apply.

B16.11 For the purposes of this clause B15, 'Heritage Permit’, 'Heritage
Guarantee’ and 'Heritage Guarantee Conditions’ have the same
meaning as in clause A23.12.

2.6.13 Schedules 18 and 19 of the Principal Agreement are deleted.
2.7 Security
Clause A23 is amended to read as follows:
'A23. Security
A23.1 Guarantees

The Developer must provide each Project Guarantee on the date
specified in schedule 7.

A23.2 Failure to Provide Security

(a) If the Developer does not provide each Project Guarantee on
the date specified in schedule 7, the State may by written notice
terminate this Agreement.

(b) If the State terminates this Agreement in accordance with this
clause A23.2, the State will not be liable to pay any
Compensation or other moneys to the Developer, other than
reimbursement for any Project Expenditure incurred by the
Developer whether before or after the Operative Date up to the
date of termination.

(c) Any termination of this Agreement by the State under this
clause A23.2 will:

(i) not in any way prejudice the State’s Rights to claim
and recover damages for any breach of contract by
the Developer; and

(ii) entitle the State to recover all Loss that the State may
suffer in connection with the termination of this
Agreement.

A23.3 Release of Project Guarantee

(a) Each Project Guarantee shall be released to the Developer on
the date specified in schedule 7.

(b) Subject to clause A23.3(c), at the end of an Applicable Cure
Period, if a Default Event has not been cured or deemed to
have been cured, the State may deduct from the Project
Guarantee any amounts:

[6658207: 12986425_2] page 10



(1T IR IO EME AR OO
Maddocks

(i) for which the Developer must pay or reimburse the
State;
(ii) which the State has paid or will pay on the

Developer's behalf; or

(i) which the Developer owes to the State under or
arising from a breach of this Agreement,

including, without limitation, the Stage 2 Community Houses
Payment, the Heritage Building Repayment and the Liquidated
Damages Amount.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the
Developer fails to pay the Stage 2 Community Houses
Payment, the Heritage Building Repayment and the Liquidated
Damages Amount on the due date for payment under this

Agreement:

(i) the State is not required to issue a Default Event
Notice with respect to that default in accordance with
clause A20;

(i) the Developer does not have an Applicable Cure

Period with respect to that default in accordance with
clause A20; and

(iii) the State is not required to provide notice to the
Developer of its intention to deduct amounts from the
Project Guarantee in accordance with clause A23.3(d)
before doing so.

(d) Subject to clause A23.3(c), where the State intends to deduct
any amounts from the Project Guarantee pursuant to paragraph
(b), the State shall provide notice of such intention to the
Developer not less than 1 Business Day before such deduction
is to be made.

A23.4 Replacement Guarantees

(a) The Developer must give a further or replacement Project
Guarantee to the State when the State demands a payment
under the Project Guarantee to replace the amount demanded
or used. The State must give a notice to the Developer stating
the amount of the further or replacement Project Guarantee
required, and the State's determination is final and binding on
the parties unless manifestly wrong. The Developer must give
the further or replacement Project Guarantee to the State within
10 Business Days after the State gives a notice to the
Developer.

(b) A failure by the Developer to provide a further or replacement
Project Guarantee in accordance with paragraph (a) will
constitute a Termination Event.

A23.5 Developer not to injunct

The Developer must not take any steps to injunct or otherwise restrain:

[5558207: 12986425_2] page 11



[5558207: 12986425 _2]

A23.6

A23.7

(a)

(b)

(c)

R AT
Maddocks

any issuer of the Project Guarantee provided under this clause
A23 from paying the State pursuant to the Project Guarantee;

the State from taking any steps for the purpose of making
demand under the Project Guarantee, or receiving payment
under the Project Guarantee; or

the State using the money received under the Project
Guarantee,

unless the State seeks to exercise its rights to call up the Project
Guarantee other than in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Developer’s Rights

If the State makes demand or receives payment under the Project
Guarantee and is not entitled to do so under this Agreement, the
Developer may exercise any legal or equitable Rights available to it in
respect of that demand or receipt of payment.

Heritage Guarantee

(a)

(c)

The Developer agrees that the State has returned the Existing
Project Guarantee to the Developer in return for the Developer:

(i) delivering the New Project Guarantee to the State;
and
(ii) delivering the Heritage Guarantee to Heritage Victoria

in satisfaction of condition 1 of the Heritage Permit.

The State and the Developer agree that if the State is unable to
procure the return of the Heritage Guarantee from Heritage
Victoria in accordance with clause B15.8:

(i) the Developer will not seek the return of the Heritage
Guarantee from Heritage Victoria or reach any
agreement with Heritage Victoria for the return of the
Heritage Guarantee to the Developer except with the
prior written consent of the State;

(ii) the Developer will direct Heritage Victoria that on the
Heritage Guarantee Satisfaction Date the Heritage
Guarantee is to be delivered to the State and not
returned to the Developer;

(iii) notwithstanding clauses A23.7(b)(i) and (ii), if Heritage
Victoria returns the Heritage Guarantee to the
Developer without the prior written consent of the
State, the Developer will immediately deliver the
Heritage Guarantee to the State.

If Heritage Victoria delivers the Heritage Guarantee to the State
or the Developer in accordance with clause A23.7(b), the
Developer must immediately deliver to the State a replacement
bond in favour of the State on the same terms and conditions
as the New Project Guarantee except that the amount of the
bond will be an amount of $800,000 ('Replacement Bond’).

page 12



[5558207: 12986425_2]

A23.8

A23.9

A23.10

A23.11

(LTI B
Maddocks

(d) On receipt of the Replacement Bond, the State will return the
Heritage Guarantee to the Developer.

Balance Payment Guarantee

On the date specified in schedule 7, the Developer must deliver to the
State the Balance Payment Guarantee.

Retention Guarantee

(a) Subject to clause A23.9(b), on the date specified in schedule
7, the Developer must deliver to the State the Retention
Guarantee.

(b) If the End Date has occurred on or before the date specified in

schedule 7 for the delivery of the Retention Guarantee, the
Developer will not be required to deliver the Retention
Guarantee to the State, and clause A23.9(a) will not apply.

Definitions
In this clause A23:

Existing Project Guarantee means the Project Guarantee in the amount
of $5,000,000.00 provided by the Developer on the Operative Date.

Heritage Guarantee means the insurance bond VPFB-M60-248 in the
amount of $800,000.00 provided by the Developer to Heritage Victoria as
security for the performance of the Developer’s obligations under the
Heritage Permit and, to the extent applicable, includes the Replacement
Bond to be provided by the Developer in accordance with clause A23.7.

Heritage Permit means Heritage Permit P18328 issued by Heritage
Victoria.

Heritage Guarantee Conditions means those heritage works which
must be satisfactorily completed by the Developer under the Heritage
Permit prior to release of the Heritage Guarantee by Heritage Victoria.

Heritage Guarantee Satisfaction Date means the date on which
Heritage Victoria confirms that all of the Heritage Guarantee Conditions
have been satisfied and the Heritage Guarantee may be released.

New Project Guarantee means the Project Guarantee VPFB-M60-249,
in the amount of $4,200,000.00 provided by the Developer in accordance
with clause A23.7(a).

Retention Guarantee means the Project Guarantee for $1,000,000 in
favour of the State to be provided by the Developer in accordance with
clause A23.9.

Balance Payment Guarantee means the Project Guarantee for
$1,700,000 in favour of the State to be provided by the Developer in
accordance with clause A23.8.

Alternative Security

page 13



(LT IBIA R TRE
Maddocks

(a) At any time prior to the Revised Developer Payment Date, the
Developer may request in writing that the State substitute one
or more Project Guarantees for an alternative form of security
granted over the Stage 8 Sale Lots  (Alternative Security).

(b) The State will discuss in good faith with the Developer the
terms and conditions of any Alternative Security. Without
limiting the State’s right in relation to the Alternative Security,
the State may require as a condition of agreeing to any
Alternative Security that:

(i) the State retain one or more Project Guarantees until
the Stage 2 Community Houses Payment, the
Heritage Building Repayment and the Liquidated
Damages Amount (plus interest on any of those
amounts payable in accordance with the Fourth Deed
of Variation) is paid in full;

(ii) the State retain the proceeds from the sale of some or
all of the Stage 8 Sale Lots (including any deposits)
until the Stage 2 Community Houses Payment, the
Heritage Building Repayment and the Liquidated
Damages Amount (plus interest on any of those
amounts payable in accordance with the Fourth Deed
of Variation) is paid in full;

(iii) when the Stage 2 Community Houses Payment, the
Heritage Building Repayment and the Liquidated
Damages Amount (plus interest on any of those
amounts payable in accordance with the Fourth Deed
of Variation) is paid in full, the proceeds from any
Stage 8 Sale Lots will be distributed in accordance
with clause D1 and clause 2 of schedule 12; and

(iv) the State and the Developer enter into a deed
amending the Development Agreement to incorporate
the terms and conditions governing the provision
of any Alternative Security.

(c) The State is not required to agree to any request to the
provision of Alternative Security unless the State is satisfied (in
its absolute discretion) that the proposed Alternative Security
provides equivalent security for the repayment of the Stage 2
Community Houses Payment, the Heritage Building Repayment
and the Liquidated Damages Amount (plus interest on any of
those amounts payable in accordance with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) as provided to the State by the Project Guarantees.

2.8 Schedule 6
The Development Plan forming Schedule 6 to the Principal Agreement is amended by
deleting the Staging Plan included in Schedule 6 and replacing it with a copy of the Staging
Plan in the form attached at Attachment 2 to this Deed.

29 Schedule 7

Schedule 7 is amended to read as follows:

[5558207: 12986425_2] page 14



AT

Maddocks

Project Delivery Date Release Date
Guarantee
Amount
$5,000,000 On or before Operative On delivery of the New Project Guarantee
(Existing Project Date and the Heritage Guarantee in
Guarantee) accordance with Clause A23.7 [Note: this

Existing Project Guarantee has been
released]

$4,200,000 (New

On the date referred to in

On the date that the last of the Heritage

Project clause A23.7 [Note: the Building Repayment, the Stage 2
Guarantee) State is holding the New Community Houses Payment and the
Project Guarantee] Liquidated Damages Amount (plus

interest on any of those amounts payable
in accordance with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) have been paid in full by the
Developer and the Developer has
provided the Retention Guarantee to the
State, (if required)in accordance with
clause A23.9.

$800,000 On the date referred toin | On the date that the last of the Heritage

(Heritage clause A23.7 [Note: Building Repayment, the Stage 2

Guarantee) Heritage Victoria is Community Houses Payment and the

holding the Heritage
Guarantee]

Liquidated Damages Amount (plus
interest on any of those amounts payable
in accordance with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) have been paid in full by the
Developer and the Developer has
provided the Retention Guarantee to the
State, (if required) in accordance with
clause A23.9.

$2,425,000 (Initial
Stage 2
Community
Houses Payment
Guarantee)

On the date the last party
executes the Third Deed
of Variation

[Note: the State is holding
the Initial Stage 2
Community Houses
Payment Guarantee]

On the date that the last of the Heritage
Building Repayment, the Stage 2
Community Houses Payment and the
Liquidated Damages Amount (plus
interest on any of those amounts payable
in accordance with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) have been paid in full by the
Developer and the Developer has
provided the Retention Guarantee to the
State, (if required) in accordance with
clause A23.9.

$1,700,000
(Balance
Payment
Guarantee)

On the date the last party
executes the Fourth Deed
of Variation.

On the date that the last of the Heritage
Building Repayment, the Stage 2
Community Houses Payment and the
Liguidated Damages Amount (plus
interest on any of those amounts payable
in accordance with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) have been paid in full by the
Developer and the Developer has
provided the Retention Guarantee to the
State in accordance with clause A23.9.

$1,000,000

On the date that the last

5 Business Days after the End Date.

[5558207: 12986425 _2)

page 15




CECLDINIE T e
Maddocks

(Retention
Guarantee)

of the Heritage Building
Repayment, the Stage 2
Community Houses
Payment and the
Ligquidated Damages
Amount (plus interest on
any of those amounts
payable in accordance
with the Fourth Deed of
Variation) have been paid
in full by the Developer.

2.10 Miscellaneous

2.10.1  The following new definitions are inserted into the Principal Agreement:

(a)

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

'Fourth Deed of Variation’ means the document titled 'Fourth Deed of
Variation' between the State, the Developer and the Guarantor ;

‘Existing Project Guarantee' has the meaning in clause A23.10;

'New Project Guarantee’ has the meaning in clause A23.10;

'Heritage Guarantee' has the meaning in clause A23.10;

'Heritage Permit has the meaning in clause A23.10;

'Initial Stage 2 Community Houses Payment Guarantee’ means the
Project Guarantee for $2,425,000 in favour of the State provided by the
Developer in accordance with clause 2.1(p) of the Third Deed of Variation;
'Heritage Building Repayment’ has the meaning in clause B15;
'Retention Guarantee' has the meaning in clause A23.10;

‘Balance Payment Guarantee’ has the meaning in clause A23.10;
‘Developer Interest Rate’ means 8 per centum per annum;

'Revised Developer Payment Date’ means 30 October, 2015.

'Project Office Precinct’ has the meaning in clause C14;

'Stage 8’ means Stage 8 on the Development Plan, being the development
of the Project Office Precinct;

'Planning Approval’ has the meaning in clause C14; and

'Additional Sale Lots’ has the meaning in clause C14.

2.10.2  The definition of 'Project Guarantee’ is amended as follows:

‘Project Guarantee’ means the Bank Guarantees or performance or other bonds
for the amounts specified in Schedule 7 and includes the New Project Guarantee,
Heritage Guarantee, Initial Stage 2 Community Houses Payment Guarantee,
Balance Payment Guarantee and Retention Guarantee.

[5558207: 12986425_2)

page 16



Ry
Maddocks

2.1 Project Term
Clause Ab.1 is amended to read as follows:
'A5.1 Project Term
(a) The Project Term commences on the Operative Date and, subject to
clause A5.2, expires on the earliest to occur of:
(i) the date when all Sale Lots forming part of the Project are the
subject of a Dealing and the State has received the
Guaranteed Land Payment and Revenue Share Land Payment
in respect of all Dealings in accordance with Part D;
(ii) an agreement between the parties to end the Project
Term; and
(iii) the date being 10 years from the Operative Date.
(b) For avoidance of doubt, 'Sale Lots’ include Additional Sale Lots on a Plan
of Subdivision of Stage 8 registered prior to the date referred to in clause
A5.1(a)(iii).’

212 Substantial Commencement of a Stage
'Clause D4.3 is amended to read as follows:

(a) If, at the End Date, the Developer has substantially commenced any
Stage, then the Developers' Rights under this Agreement continue to
apply to that Stage, with only those changes required to reflect that this
Agreement only applies to that Stage, until the earlier to occur of:

(i) 24 months after the End Date or such later date as may be
agreed by the State; and

(ii) the date all Lots forming part of that Stage are the subject of a
Dealing and the State has received payment in respect of all
Dealings in accordance with Part D.

(b) For avoidance of doubt, the for the purpose of this clause D4.3 and the
definition of 'Substantially Commenced’, Stage shall include Stage 8.

3. General
The parties acknowledge and agree that:

3.1 the provisions of the Principal Agreement (as expressly varied by this Deed) continue in full
force and effect;

3.2 the provisions of the Principal Agreement shall be read and construed so as to give effect to
the provisions of this Deed, and in the event of conflict or inconsistency the latter shall
prevail; and

33 except where specified in this Deed, each of the obligations of the State and the Developer

are separate and independent and for the avoidance of doubt, the Developer’s obligation to
pay the Stage 2 Community Houses Payment, the Liquidated Damages Amount and the

[56558207: 12986425_2]

page 17



BT RER AR
Maddocks

Heritage Buildings Repayment are not subject to any pre-conditions unless expressly
specified in this Deed.

4, Consent and Acknowledgement of Guarantor

4.1 The Guarantor acknowledges and consents to the provisions of this Deed and the variation
of the Principal Agreement made by this Deed.

4.2 The Guarantor acknowledges that the guarantee in Part E of the Principal Agreement
continues in full force and effect following execution of this Deed and extends and applies to
the Developer's obligations under this Deed.

5. Legal costs

5.1 Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Deed or the Development Agreement, each
party shall pay their own legal costs in relation to the preparation, negotiation and execution
of this Agreement.

5.2 The Developer must pay or reimburse the State 50% of the legal costs incurred by the State
in the drafting of this Agreement (Legal Costs Reimbursement).

5.3 The State will provide the Developer with a tax invoice for the Legal Costs Reimbursement
(which will include all information reasonably necessary to verify the total legal costs incurred
and the amount of the Legal Costs Reimbursement) (Tax Invoice). The Developer must pay
the Legal Costs Reimbursement to the State within 10 Business Days following receipt by
the Developer of the Tax Invoice.

[6658207: 12986425_2] page 18



(LTI R
Maddocks

Signing Page

Executed by the parties

SIGNED by: Tim Bamford, Executive Director,
Major Projects Victoria

in his capacity as authorised delegate of the
Secretary to the Department of State
Development, Business and Innovation for and
on behalf of the Crawn in right of the State of
Victoria in the presence of:

C Dodibe

Signature of Witness

LY

Executed by Kew Development Corporation )
Pty Ltd ACN 119 766 264 in accordance with )
section 127 of the Corporations Law in the

presence of;

Print full name Print full name
Executed by Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd )
ACN 001 215 069 in accordance with section )

127 of the Corporations Law in the presence of:

Print full name Print full name

[5558207: 12986425_2) page 19



(UL IAMA TR
Maddocks

ATTACHMENT 1

Car Park Plan

[5558207: 12986425_2) page 20



N u«_ [ i — _%, ..oqmu Ww_w _.au._.__.wa_. om:mom_ e~ — 0.4d¥ nssi| atva |ass| ey NOSIARY|  3ivD | A3
i1 M ﬁ”“wﬂ -r...." SR s, @ M -] @ A8 IWAOHGCY HO4 03NSSH| &S0S | 10 AR SANIWHOD INFTD US00E | v
o CCCH2008C0 SN0 [ WAONoe B03 U3NSSI| BSURE | 10 | AR Seiom 31300800 W] 1500 | 4
HHV duv) TIONNOD ALID WHVANOOHOE o 0prioisco  Sumen €957 seni| AW ginosse] M YAy 04 GNSSI| B | 0| A 0GRV 530N 1 10XV AVE DV LA0EL | )
S3IAYIS NVWNH 40 LNIWLYYH3d T ul.oﬁns e v s s| PEUAE gow| M TWADBdcY 503 0355 | E180EL | 0
1y v M3IM TAIEA NIVIA | mensama v PAAJINUOWDL RROHSSY  swe| ™9  imeed |
ONIMYHEQA TIAID 13308 143 ZL0Z 5051 u_.n_ 7 AT ! |
3215 &¥ AV HOOTL
ISV LY HOOZL 3WIS
s 35 — ]
e EL0LGS 226 G334 5 R . g
INVLINSNO) WINKY 1IV130 d01S T33HM B e o s .w..,.u.“_uh:ﬁu)w“.m“.“ o0 g 00z 3135 E0ANNS |
30k GHETED T R v e WL AR 030 015mEL
rg e 3134IN0] O3MIdS SAVE ONIXEVd 117 404 CNINYYWINIT 30A08d € NV1d V130 P

OUDENS ¥ JABRKIV 0L B 755

K86 20 4 LISNID NOLLDY,
X336 250W DNNGED 4405 40 Hidid 2

L 03 1a2 ONY O

o113

pec 38043

TG 36 02 3N
00 LV DNOT 0OE 3445
iS5 QEANIY A VIO gl

Sd0LS T3IHM JAVH CL SAVE ONDYd TV Z
dz30 wov's X 30IM WOZE - Q318VSIO
d330 W07'S X 30IM WOST - QUVANYLS
34Y SNOISNIWIQ AvE ONIMEYD TVIIdAL |

TIoN

(%130 i)
INIA3AYE LTYHASY M3IN S310830

04 QI0iAGES 38 TTIM ¥1¥Q

V130 INJW3AVJ LIVHISY

524 £ 55712 3215 WON a2

a:ﬁﬂ:ﬁﬁéilf%\. \\\E E

4 3dAL) L IvRdSY 3215 TYWON
w40 h1d30 SNOD SShe

(1103 A JOXC W3VTG 5]
U3EN0T0) redEved 36 TIvks B3N 3

WS
TIVL30 dRYLS
3903 3134INDI

SISHOS ONINNYI <¢<nzOO¢o
£861 1OV INSWNOXIANS Pue DNINN

Q3430ELSHOD 38 TIHS 3IN34 3UN ONY 13H0id
VELS STl ¥ 030034 ) SELHS 0N mmmxﬁ E

>
g
3
£
]
£
i
¥E
53
§E
§.
-
:
H

ISIMEIHLO0 TILON SN *dwST 3§ TIVHS J4300N0D TV

E31VR XLSTI0NEIHL G30NELXT

NEE SINT TENGNITAOT ONF INITILSTd BNOYDIE THELTM)
33%e 01N 031TIMOEL 245V Td B1iaaV 0203 DN3E SMAHHN ONY
340305 YEVONOONOR 56 ALY INPATTIY duL

SNOLLWOHIJ3dS TONADD A1) VeWONBOMOS
ONV 127 - 29U S ¥ HUM IINVOBOIIV M 38 TIvis INMEVIINT T

IALVINGS dbad

B4 ED/ONY NINICI 411D VEVONOCHDR 40 NGILIVASILLYS

3410 SHEDM 341 40 NOLL 316W0 L O BOSS BDLIFELNG) TN A
G3L¥ ISNITH 36 TIHS DNMIVIWGNTT GVY ENIM SHLvaL0ns ‘SOMSSON

F41TONDT 36 TIVHS LNIVe INOIETRING TV 22

STIH3A SNDIS D3 'SHHDM WA AR CILdidd¥ SLEESY ONUSIXG T 02

007U TS 4020 S ¥ HLM TINVOR02D¥ N 1534 NI JVe0D

030K THL AR GRELII0 3VTVA ALISNID AUD HIWXYH 31 40 XS4
01 03L3¥0] 634 T 5% WY KUk YIAT) FOVHDENS ININIAYE
HILYA 01 G 1H23IVH 38 TIVHE TINNYA ONY G534 ONH3E SHIVED TTv

EOE1 L S8RIS W K
1 LSIL NOILIVAAT) BENONYLS B 43 INKEL

A6 DEETA 38 AYH ONY HL30 Wb ¥ 51 030305 HLEID INIGAYS

IALVINGSTRGIE
13 VHYONDDHOR 50 NOLIWSSILYS
341 ONY D3AGA3Y 30 1ITHS Baes
"SHEDM IV 30 NOILTTAROD 304 LY

SIS O SE30 WSHENY 1w

ATi¥IN
Q3H2L7W ONY AN3 MYS 36 04 51 IIVANNG DNLLSIKS Tni ‘SNLSIKI DN
W SAVMIAIES ONY SHLVG '3 T % 3LIEONOD LTegSY MIN J43nm

WeVONCOB0d

TN IEa3 inL K0 TN
1 0.1 31vASHiE 38 04 51 OW 235 30ade
G HOL¥EIND V3 341 30 AATNBISNGESTH 3ns
13430 3mi DNIBNG FOVYD 38N 100G 1SRN ANY

YISO LA 3VENEIM
01 BOIIWEINOD 3. A8 T306YAMH0S 38 04 §1
LK ¢330 461 30 S5IINT NI STHINIY L NO MEQM DHIINIHAD) FH0S38

US| SIION TYEINZD

0aVIdRe H0S

L3 TEVONDDLDE KIIM TINTI

¥GTINDO0E D1 53T
(38N036 3 TIVHS BOLIVEINGD 341 uu&,m_ﬁn._zu._nuwtwm X

156 1435} B17 OM KOLLY 3180 L3 TING wald NI 11
E04 NOILGHDSA0 L SASULVS HOSADL INDNTIN

CILHDER TIV LVHL SNENSND 804 1TBISKOAS b 51 BOLIVEING) By

Qaladies
5% 30779 KIGNGAEY S451-GHLE §'¥ HLM ATgw03 04 DN

€082-41 5432 5 ¥ HLIM DINVONDDO N 1S3L NOILIWaD)
QEVONYLS 31 AS DENHLIII0 INTYA ALSNIO ABD WOXT
3HL 40 K56 NVHL 5537 LON AJISNGC ¥ D1 O313VdR03 AW Y NVITY
04510 WYl MO NMOHS S¥ 513431 T 19Nl My 290 01
N¥ 03704 B0SCOL 40 03deiNlS 36 0L SYasY a0l

SNDLYD)3ES UNNGD
440 YEYONDOHCK ki 11 MO G1GH JH1 H3d Y SAILY INTSINGIE
HGHL BO/ONY TONNDD 41D VEVONCOHOR HLIM SHEOM

31 40 SNDILJ3SSH JAISINTIY IHL TINVELY 150N EBLIVEINDI BL 6

(W ¥ITNELSAY 40 GIkD dvH 54 Y SIVNICHD O} Tl @
QW) WNLY0 AHDGH NYPELSIY 0 Jov STATT Y L

35IM3HLO 03L0N SS3INA Sk L3M NI FHY SHOSNZNIO Y ®

QL ¥E0da0) INFecl 3N
3% HLIA KOLLINNOD NI SIUAIS INGHSSISST TWANIANHIANG
AB 0313233 I8 LS C3AGN3E IE 01 TYRIZI¥A 085 ANY

W LNGR TNV |
NIMLUA 0BT ZN/S¥ 3 9671 51 4008 051 40 SININGEINT38
LM EOLIVELND) 34 LI5S NO SHEOM 40 SNIWIINGNNOD 0L 1008 £

SHEQM 4O LNIHIININm0] L EDIHG D3LUWENS 3 01

SIMTIa LN LIS ¥ SINGA03 $xE0M 3E0438 803001

NOD 3. TNNG3 411D Vi ¥ONGOROR Nid LiG OTom
336 ¥ HLUA SXEIM 40 ANIWIINGSHOD

SH0M BV 1L NGS5 GHaIA0N 38 O VINND3

& 3MUYINISSHd3
1AL EL/ONY WINNOD A L1 VEVINOOOE 30 NOUIYASILYS 3L 01
CNY SNY'd 03A0UdGY SNOILYDHII3ES ‘SONMYED JHVONYLS UINADT
'C 03kEY) 38 0J SHedm TIW

SIION TvEIND

o
o) Qe TI0E

il

Y3H1HNJ ONIDTID08d

340438 INIONILNIYIGNS A4ILON
01 J350dX3 SL00& 4 HO/ONY
2L NIHLIM WWOSL NYHL ¥3L1V340
JLVAVIXI OL LON Z0LIVHLINGD
TI0N

»03M01 38 1M
S31HIA QISRIOHLAYND HEVd

¥ 3LVAIYd. 30VNDIS 30IA0Hd

'ST3A3T INIWIAYY
3134IN0) DNILSIXI OL ATLY3N
ANFAZAYA LTVHASY MIN HILVIW

NOILIV4SILYS S'HO
0L 31¥D H008 TYNNYW 30IA0dd

3115-3440
40 3502510 ONY 3704 LHIIT 0007
ONILSIXI IA0W3Y 0L 801IVHLINDD
1HOIN 00074 ONILSIXT NOISSIWWOI30
0L N¥IJI¥ 13373 33vNT
¥ 39VONI 01 HDLOVHING]

7 UL NVHL 431340 ON 40
J0VHO ¥ 1V 3D¥IUNS TVENLYN OL
di¥LS 3003 IL34INDD WOY4 BILLVE

=ivEi0td
TEAYED BNLSHG

DnEVaEY) LToNaSE

T BOom3L N SIK

3003 breas 1

ELY-ELEL)
HYYd INIHS

(3SIMY3HLO NMOHS

SSIINN} ST3ATT 3DVLUNS INILSIXE
0L H)LYW YIL3Wid3d 0.1 dIdLS
3003 3134INO] 3QIM WUOSE HLIM
ABVdEY) LTYHASY MIN LINELSNDD

HOLIVHLNOD AS €BZ LOTNO -
SHIHLO A8 Z6Z LOTNO -

G3A0W3Y 38 0L 9MIDOI ¥IE3TTS

T LNIWIAVA LIVHASY [NYONNG3Y

10 Q3HSAYD Z S5V HLIM
TUIHIVE 3 INITONIEAS OL AvddY)
H3ONN GMS @573%3 ILYAVIXE

'NOILYNIOQ00) 304

NOILINYLSNO) 30 INIH3INIWWOD
01 d0idd 0301A0Hd 38 TIM
STV130 SHIHLO A8 0ILINYISNOD
38 0L TIVM ONINIV 134 (350d0dc

4VdEV) 40 ONZ
SSOHIY [XWid SHLI WS 1)
S0YY1708 Y3gWIL J0IAOYd




A e A
Maddocks

ATTACHMENT 2

Staging Plan

[5558207: 12986425_2] page 21



N \"‘/

@‘

S \ 0
"",/? e

EYEIeNEE oy '

b‘\or:/ h

‘r

)
X

=
w
X
w
2
C
a
z
<
=

CONIUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL AND




